

State of Tennessee

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 271

By Representative Keisling

and

Senator Yager

A RESOLUTION to honor Crystal Justice of Red Boiling Springs on her receipt of the Community Service Award.

WHEREAS, it is most fitting that the members of this General Assembly acknowledge and applaud those community leaders who are wholly devoted to enhancing the quality of life for their fellow citizens and improving and enriching the place they all call home; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Crystal Justice, an inspirational resident of Red Boiling Springs, who has devoted herself to serving her community and neighbors; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of her many efforts on behalf of her community, Mrs. Justice received a Community Service Award from the mayor and city council of Red Boiling Springs on December 8, 2022; and

WHEREAS, since relocating to Red Boiling Springs from Florida twenty-three years ago, Crystal Justice has worked tirelessly to improve her new hometown in a variety of endeavors over the years; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Justice's tremendous work saw the City of Red Boiling Springs obtain a grant of \$1 million dollars from BlueCross BlueShield to provide new exercise equipment and a new playground for Old Lake Park; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Justice has also joined together with other citizens to establish two nonprofit organizations, Vision 2020, which seeks to promote community preservation and appreciation, and 37150 Community Center, which seeks to provide a safe haven for the community, focusing on youth and senior citizens; and

WHEREAS, a devoted wife and mother, Crystal Justice enjoys the love and support of her husband, Jerry, and their two children, Devon and Seth; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Justice is a servant-hearted community leader who is passionate about helping others, and it is most fitting that she be honored on this special occasion; now, therefore.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor Crystal Justice of Red Boiling Springs on her receipt of the Community Service Award and applaud her immeasurable efforts for good throughout her community as we extend to her our best wishes for every future success and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO271
ADOPTED: March 6, 2023
CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
RANDY MCNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
APPROVED this 17th day of Maurch 2023
BILL LEE, GOVERNOR